

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ALEX BERENSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:23-cv-03048-JGLC

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS DR. ALBERT BOURLA AND
DR. SCOTT GOTTLIEB'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE PROFERRED AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

JAMES R. LAWRENCE, III
NC State Bar No. 44,560*
ANTHONY J. BILLER
NC State Bar No. 24,117*
ENVISAGE LAW
2601 Oberlin Rd, Suite
Raleigh, NC 27608
Phone: 919.755.1317
Facsimile: 919.782.0452
Email: jlawrence@envisage.law
ajbiller@envisage.law

SEAN P. GATES (SBN 186247)*
Illovsy Gates & Calia LLP
155 N. Lake Avenue, Suite 800
Pasadena, CA 91101
Phone: 626.508.1715
E-mail: sean@illovskygates.com

DAVID J. HOFFMAN
Attorney at Law
254 W. 15th Street Apt 2C
New York, New York 10011
Phone: 917.701.3117
E-mail: djhoffman@djhoffmanlaw.com

* admitted pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 I. Alex Berenson and his reporting on COVID-19 and the vaccines on Twitter..... 2

 II. Pfizer’s COVID-19 vaccine receives regulatory authorization as company board member and former FDA Commissioner Dr. Scott Gottlieb promotes the shots while remaining in contact with White House officials..... 4

 III. As the efficacy of the vaccines wane, the federal government’s push to censor skepticism of the COVID-19 shots online increases in the summer of 2021. In July 2021, Andrew Slavitt connects Dr. Scott Gottlieb to one of Mr. Slavitt’s Twitter contacts. 5

 IV. Dr. Gottlieb utilizes Mr. Slavitt’s White House contact to push Mr. Berenson off the Twitter platform. 7

ARGUMENT11

 I. The First Amendment does not insulate Dr. Bourla and Dr. Gottlieb from liability.....11

 II. Mr. Berenson states a claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)..... 14

 A. Mr. Berenson pled a cognizable class under Section 1985(3)..... 14

 B. Mr. Berenson established sufficient discriminatory animus for his Section 1985(3) claim to proceed against Dr. Gottlieb and Dr. Bourla..... 16

 C. Mr. Berenson’s pleading of a Section 1985(3) conspiracy is adequate..... 18

 D. Mr. Berenson adequately pleads necessary government action. 19

 III. Mr. Berenson’s tortious interference claim is actionable. 20

 A. Dr. Gottlieb tortiously interfered with Mr. Berenson’s Twitter contract. 21

 B. Mr. Berenson adequately alleges breach of his contract with Twitter. 23

 C. Dr. Gottlieb knew the Mr. Berenson was on his fourth strike under Twitter’s COVID-19 misleading information policy, which the company was actively applying to the journalist. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abadi v. City of New York,
 No. 21 CIV. 8071 (PAE), 2022 WL 347632 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2022) 16

Appleton v. Bd. of Educ. of Town of Stonington,
 254 Conn. 205, 757 A.2d 1059, 1063 (Conn. 2000)..... 20

Berenson v. Twitter, Inc.,
 No. C 21-09818 WHA, 2022 WL 1289049 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2022) 23

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
 506 U.S. 263 (1993)..... 16, 18

Brink v. Bormann,
 No. 3:23-CV-00497 (ZNQ) (DEA), 2023 WL 6213167 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 2023)..... 15

Brock v. City of New York,
 No. 121CV11094ATSDA, 2022 WL 479256, at *5-6 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2022)..... 16

Conte v. Emmons,
 895 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2018) 23

Delano Vill. Companies v. Orridge,
 147 Misc. 2d 302, 307 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1990)..... 14

Dolan v. Connolly,
 794 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015) 15

Farah v. Esquire Mag.,
 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 14

Fisk v. Letterman,
 401 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 19

Ford v. Northam,
 No. 7:22-CV-00122, 2023 WL 2767780 (W.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2023) 15

Glacken v. Inc. Vill. of Freeport,
 No. 09 CV 4832 DRH AKT, 2012 WL 894412 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2012) 18, 19

Guterman v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
 927 F.3d 67, 68 (2d Cir. 2019) 13

Hammerhead Enterprises, Inc. v. Brezenoff,
 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983) 12

Haughey v. Cnty. of Putnam,
 No. 18-CV-2861 (KMK), 2020 WL 1503513 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2020) 19

Hobson v. Wilson,
 737 F.2d 1, 51 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 17

Illoominate Media, Inc. v. CAIR Found.,
 No. 19-CIV-81179-RAR, 2019 WL 13168767 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2019)..... 23

Iosilevich v. City of New York,
 No. 21 CV 4717 (RPK)(LB), 2022 WL 19272855 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2022) 16

Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. R-1 v. Moody’s Investor’s Servs., Inc.,
 175 F.3d 848, 857 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 14

Keating v. Carey,
 706 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1983) 17

Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney Inc.,
 88 N.Y.2d 413, 668 N.E.2d 1370 (N.Y. 1996) 20, 21

Lederman v. Giuliani,
 No. 98 Civ.2024LMM/JCF, 2007 WL 1623103 (S.D. N.Y. June 5, 2007), 15

Levine v. New York State Police,
 No. 121CV503GLSDJS, 2022 WL 4465588 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2022) 15

Moriarty v. Port of Seattle,
 No. 2:23-CV-01209-TL, 2024 WL 4290279 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2024)..... 15

N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
 458 U.S. 886 (1986)..... 14

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo,
 602 U.S. 175 (2024)..... 13

NBT Bancorp Inc. v. Fleet/Norstar Fin. Grp., Inc.,
 87 N.Y.2d 614, 621, 664 N.E.2d 492 (N.Y. 1996) 21

Okwedy v Molinari,
 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 13

Owens v. Lead Stories, LLC,
 No. CV S20C-10-016 CAK, 2021 WL 3076686 (Del. Super. Ct. July 20, 2021) 14

Rattner v. Netburn,
 930 F.2d 204, 210 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 13

Reid v. City of New York,
 No. 20 CIV. 9243 (KPF), 2022 WL 2967359 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2022)..... 15

State St. Glob. Advisors Tr. Co. v. Visbal,
 431 F. Supp. 3d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 24

Taboola, Inc. v. Ezoic Inc.,
 No. 17CIV9909PAEKNF, 2020 WL 1900496 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2020) 24

Waste Conversion Techs., Inc. v. Midstate Recovery, LLC,
 No. AANCV044000948, 2008 WL 5481231 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 3, 2008) 21, 24

Zhang Jingrong v. Chinese Anti-Cult World Alliance (CACWA),
 287 F. Supp. 3d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 16

Zilg v. Prentice-Hall, Inc.,
 717 F.2d 671 (2d Cir. 1983) 22

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 13, 22

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 766 24

Other Authorities

Andy Slavitt, *EXCLUSIVE: Pfizer CEO Albert Bourla on the Delta Variant, Boosters and Masks Indoors (Part 1)*, July 28, 2021..... 17

Alex Berenson (@AlexBerenson), Twitter (Dec. 17, 2020, 5:15 PM) 3
